Bill No. 2023-22

Ordinance No. 23-22

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 500.080 ADOPTION OF ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF HOLLISTER, MISSOURI.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF HOLLISTER, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 500.080. Adoption of National Electrical Code.

- A. The 2023 National Electrical Code, as published by the National Fire Protection Association NFPA 70, is hereby adopted as the Electrical Code of the City of Hollister for regulating the design, construction, quality of materials, erection, installation, alteration, repair, location, replacement, addition to, use or maintenance of electrical systems in the City of Hollister, providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefore; all of the regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of the 2023 National Electrical Code, are hereby referred to, adopted and made a part hereof as if fully set out in this Article, with the additions, insertions, deletions and changes, if any, prescribed in Section 500.090 of this Chapter. This code shall take effect and be implemented for all projects submitted for permit or plan review after August 4, 2023.
- B. In the event any administrative Sections of the 2023 National Electric Code, shall be in conflict with the Code of the City of Hollister, City ordinances shall take precedence, unless otherwise specified.

READ THIS FIRST AND SECOND TIME AND PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF HOLLISTER, MISSOURI THIS 3RD DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

	Lamar Patton, Mayor
TTEST:	
Bridget Epps, City Clerk	

STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION

Prepared by Kathy Knight

TO: Rick Ziegenfuss, City Administrator

DATE: July 11, 2023

SUBJECT: Amendment to Section 500.080 Adoption of Electrical Code

Information: The staff is recommending adopting the 2023 National Electrical Code (NEC).

Our current code is 2017 NEC and we adopt every six (6) years to the current code. The 2023 National Electrical Code shall take effect on August 4, 2023.

Deleted wording is shown in strikethrough print and added wording is in **bold**

underlined print.

Section 500.080. Adoption of **National** Electrical Code.

[Ord. No. 93-28 §1, 6-17-1993; Ord. No. 96-18 §500.080, 6-6-1996; Ord. No. 01-06, 2-1-2001; Ord. No.06-37, 9-7-2006; Ord. No. 12-05, 2-2-2012; Ord. No. 18-13, 3-15-2018]

- A. The 2017 2023 National Electrical Code, as published by the National Fire Protection Association NFPA 70, is hereby adopted as the Electrical Code of the City of Hollister for regulating the design, construction, quality of materials, erection, installation, alteration, repair, location, replacement, addition to, use or maintenance of electrical systems in the City of Hollister, providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefore; all of the regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of the 2017 2023 National Electrical Code, are hereby referred to, adopted and made a part hereof as if fully set out in this Article, with the additions, insertions, deletions and changes, if any, prescribed in Section 500.090 of this Chapter. This code shall take effect and be implemented for all projects submitted for permit or plan review after April 1, 2018 August 4, 2023.
- B. In the event any administrative Sections of the 2017 2023 National Electric Code, shall be in conflict with the Code of the City of Hollister, City ordinances shall take precedence, unless otherwise specified.

The Staff recommends approval of this request.

Planning Commission recommends this forward.